sion of public transport service be contemplated.

In the past twenty years the share of public transport in pendular 
movements in the metropolitan area of Lisbon fell from 50% to 
25%. Due to deregulation, at one point the number of types of 
tickets increased to an unbelievable 3008 (three thousand eight)!

The Government tried to cut costs by decreasing service stand-
ards while increasing tariffs. This tactic failed miserably, resulting 
in significant loss of customers and revenue, in a downward 
vicious cycle. Despite the economic crisis, the share of public